m
Decision XNo.

BERFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEZ STATE OF CA-JE'O'D-N

5}(?.‘;‘};(/;?0[\] uois|oe(]

ty

« T. GUISLER, et 2al.,
- Complainants,

VS Case No. 917.

CALIWOENIA TELERPHONE AND LIGET
CONDANY,

Defondante.

Iz tho matter of the amplication )

of CALIFOZNIA TECLERPECNZ AND LIGED )

CONRAXY for a goemeral determim tion ; Application Xo. 2171.
)

snd sdjustmont of rates to Ve
charged. vy It.

Je. D. Brower for the towzn 0f Potter Volley
I. N. Cable for Sebastopol Berry Growers
J C. 2. Cutten and L. E. Susmen for Californis Tole-
phone and Lﬂ.gh't Company
Je. M. Dougherty Lor tho town of lonte 210
s E. 2. Guisler, in pro;pria persons and for com-
plainan‘ts

FORDON, Cormissionere.

This is 2 conmplaint by E. T. Guisler and twen‘bﬁ-:.’our
other retidents of Geyserville and vicinity against the Celifornie
Teloyhone and Light Company alleging excossive rates for elqctric
service and questioning various practices of the compeny. The
conpleint wes filed February 5, 1916, and assigned Cacte No. 917.
Following the answer to tais complaint, the Colifornia ':.‘elephom
and Light Compa-:;y nade formal spprlication for a general deter-




ninetion and adjustment of ite rates, under date of Mardh 28,

1916. These two proceedings were corsolidsted for hesring
sud decision.

1

Eearings were held at Sente Rosa, Marck 29, 1916,
and September 23, 1916, and at San Francisco December 14,
1916, anl Fedruary 6, 1917.

The Californie Telephone and Light Company, herein=-
sfter designated as applicant, is engaéod in supplying elec~
tricity to the fol;owing towns and communities, and to the in-
Labitants thereof: Zldridge, Warfield, Glen Ellen, Xenwood,
Cotats, Fulton, Forestville, Xorbell, Guerneville, Monte Rio,
Duncan's Mills, Mesa. Grﬁnde. Occi&ontal, Camp MeoXer, Wiﬁdsor,
Iytton, Geysorville, Asti, Cloverdale snd Prestonm, all in the
County of Sonoms, and suburban territory adjacent to sald towns
and communities; and Potter Velley and Talmsge in the county of
Mendocino and terxritory surrounding.said places. For operat-
irg purposes the territory supplied by applicant'cpmpany with
electricity is divideld into five districts deseribed as fol-
lows, to wit: , ‘

RUSSIAN RIVER DISIRICT: ZFrom Cotati to Forestiville
and ell surrounding territory, thence slong the Ruesisn River
160 Duncan's Mills. |

SONOMA VALLEY DISTRICT: Irom Tineburg to Xemwood,
and 81l surrounding territory ineluding Sonoma City.

CLOVERDALE DISTRICT: From Windsox to Freston in~
cluding Cloverdale City. | | |

 UKIAE DISQRIC&: The entire UTldal Valley excepting
Tiklah City. -
PODTER . VALLEY DISTRICT: The entire Potter Valley.




Applicant compeny owne and operates telephone excha.ng-'

es and furnishes telepkone service in the same geperal territory
in which it supplies electricity. |

The Califo:mia Telephone and Light Compsry was organ-

' 1zed November 23, 1911 and is a consolidation of the following
c_:ompanies: Norfhweatem Ieléphone and Telegraph Compery, Clear
Lalke ’i'elephone angd Telegraph Company, Nortiwestern Zlectric Com—
pany, Gold Ridge Improvement Company, Eealdsburg Iolephono com-
pary, Clear ILoke Consolidated Telephone and Telegraph Compa.ny,
Ruaaian River Light and Powex company. Sonons Valley I.ig;ht‘ and
Power Compeny and Cloverdale Light and Power COm‘pa.ny'. The prop-
erties and buam 8s of these gubsidiary companies were é.cq,uired
on Marchk 18, 1912, excepting the Clovordale Light and Power Ccom=
pony which wes merged with the California melephone a.nd. Light
Company on June 17, 1913.

The growth of the company res been stesdy. On Decem~
bexr 31, 1916, applicant was serving 2421 electric consumers and
1771 telephone subscriberg, & total of 4192 consumers in both de-
partments, ag compared wifh 3262 consumors at the cloece of the
yeaxr 1912. The tolephone and electric busineaa are operateld under
one ma.nagemen;c axd in many cases 1ts facilitioe are jointly used
for both services., 0On December 31, 1916, the company had out~
standing 7660 shares of common stock of a par value of $100 per
share, 3445-13/15 shares of preferred stock of & par vé.lne of
$180 per share, and $472,000 of first morigage six per cent gold
bonds. Iz accordance with the order of this Commission in Desision
No. 721, Application No. 498 (Opinions and Orders of the Rsilrosd
Commission of the State of Califormia, Vol. 2, page 1002) a.ppli—
cant 1is roequired to set aside a fund out of oa.rningz in the sum
of $2500 per snnum for & period of 10 years emding 1924, sail




fuxd to be used in improvements to 1its system.

A velustion of applicanp'e proporties was made
by the Engineering Staff of the Commission as a rosult of
an extended investigation, ard the report of the Engineor-
ing Department showe the estimated reproduction cost new
and the estimated reproduction cost new lese depreciation
of ihe electric propexties used and useful in the sexrvice of -
the pudblic as of June 3C, 1916, to be as followe:

California Telephone and Light Compan

Eleciric Fiopgr¥Ies a8 0T June zv,kyxi

Valuation b ineering Department of
California g&fIFoaI CoigIaeIon

Reproduction Reproduc~
Cost tion cost
New lesgs de~

' . prociation

Operative Properties
Electric A $426,181. $334,332,

Yon-operative Property
- - -Electrie 8,410,

Total Rlectric ?foperties $433,591.

4 careful investigatior into the revemme and operat-
ing expenses of applicant's electric business, covering the
period from consolidation‘to the end of the yesr 191;, ghows
that applicant's business does not appear to be reasonsdly
romuerative and that during this period the net earaings from
the electric service have not been enough to provide for a re-
serve to offset the depreclation of its olectric Froperties
apd to cover the requirements for bond interest and s8inking
fund.




It 18 evident thst the territory served by the

epplicant company is(in wket may be termed a development
periodliin so far as eleotric utility service is concerned.
The more thickly popmlated territory occupied by the ap-
plicant is shared with other larger electric utilities
who tave possessed themselves of the more remunerstive
portions thereof. Applicant's electric business, there-
fore, 15 confined %o the smgller communities and suburban
verritory, none of which is at the present time productive
of much dusiress, nor is there sxy reasonsbdle eipectation
that the business in applicant's territory will Increase
at & grester rate then the imvestment necded to supply I1t.

Applicant ie not ix the tusiness of genersting
electric epergy for its own purposes. It purchases its
supply of electricitj from the Pacific Gas and Eldétric
Company &%t Sonoms and Sebastopol and from the Snow Mounn-
tain Water and Power Compsny at Asti snd Ukish, -snd pays
to these companies for its wholesale supply of electéicity
from 14 to %< per kilowatt hour.

Applicant'é pole lines and distridvution system
sre scattered over a wide territory, ac result of whick
applicaﬁt 18 reguired to sustain a heavy line loss in
delivering ité energy to consumérs. The main office
of the company is located in Santa Ross, while its elec-
tric 1ineé oxtend from Potter Valley on the north,

Xussian Riyafu summer resorts on the west, Cotati onr the

south and Sopoms end Glen Ellen on the south snd sast. As
s rosult of this widely scazteréd condition the company's
expenses are ordinsrily high, and 1t mmst be expected that

ite copsumers should bo required to bear part of the sxtrs

burden necessitated by the reculiar conditions necessary to their




service. ‘A large part of the development of the company in

1te electric depariment bas been of & ploneering nature whish
has ‘afforded. to communities and dietricts the advantages of
olectric service whickh even today they might otherwise de
without.

Table I herewith shows the revemme, operating ex-

penses. and income of the company from its electric business for
the yeaxrs 1914, 1915 snd 1916.

T4BLE NO. I
CALIFORNIA TELEPHONE AND LIGET COMPANY
ZIECTRIC INCOME STATEMENT 1914 — 1916 INCLUSIVE
B R T lom 1915 ,‘ }2_15
GFOB8 ROVONTE vvevvevoeceons $g9,819;47 $7§,555.68 $78;962.47
?Eﬁf&é&é’%ﬁ:ﬁ:ﬂ'. 57,064,765 43,727,935  45,£99.51
Yot operating_retenne.-...."‘EEf?Ef?ﬂ? 'Z?fEUTTﬂ? BTy
Interest Revenuoe - 160.91 449.03

Total Net Revenue SR, 10418 .
Uncollectidle bills dedmet - 5830.00 469.80 1

» 364
545.00
et Income - Electric LZATE PITAVEEE BT

From the preceding tadble it will be noted that the

total net income of the Electric Department of the applicant
availsble for bond interest, ainking fund, reserve, déprocia—
tlor and surplus was $33,574.99 roi the year 1916. nhe oeti~
mated reproduction coat of the electric Properties as of June
30, 1916, from the appraisal .by the Commisgsion's engineering
department, was $425,181.00, upon which velmation the met income
above for the yeer 1916 is & returnm of 7.65 per cent. The enmual
requirement for depreciationm reserve on the electric properties
oL apélicanx should, under the specisl conditions existing, be
in the neighborhood of 2.50 per cemt or an amount approxinmately
$15,000.00 per anmum. fThis will leave for its proportion of
boﬁd interest ani dividende $17,574.99 or 4.15% on the estimated
cost of spplicant's electric Properties.

6o




The company has ;:ot made in the past, and is not
at the preéent time making any appropriation from inooino to
offset the depreclation of its electric properties, although
it ie charging tq- operating expenses the depreciation of its
transportation equipment epd extraordinery repeirs to its dis-
tribution system, which latter does not cover in any seuse an
amount equivalent to the amnuwal deterloration .of its properties.

Theege proceciings were submitted for declsion with
the understanding thet certain statisticsl izformation relating
to the telephone ratee and busiress of applicant was to be Lil-
ed later, and copsidered in evidence. TUnavoldable delays have
occnrred in the preparstion of these telephone statistics, and
the desirability of placing in effect at an early date the
electric rates hereinafter fixed has been estadblisked to the
satisfaction of this Commission, in 2 communication from appli~
cant dated June 20, 1917. _

Iz this opinion and order, therefore, I shall deal
only with the issues sffecting the electric rates snd businese
of applicant, and reserve decision in the matter of telephone
rates and sexvice mntil & later date at which time s supple-
mental opinion and order will de issueld covering the telephone
rates and dusinees of applicant.

The rates in force for electric sexrvice have large-
ly been handed down through the Lormer constifuont companies
and very somewhat in the several districvus served.

If applicant's electric rates in this instance were
to be fixed on such basis &8 to yield the company theoretically
an sdequate return compsrable with larger utilitlies, after the
payment of s&ll necessary operating expenses and depreciation,
such é rate would be prohibitive to the consumers snd wounld

2 A .
affect a materisl decrease in the company's dusinesc.

Te




The lighting dbusinoess 18 characterized by a large

pumber of very small consumers, many of whom would not unier
any conditions use electricity ¢ an amount in excess of a
ninimum charge. These people are enjoying the advantages of
such service dbut are not exploying 1t to a sufficient extent
to reluce the cost of serving them.

The problem of adjusting the electric rates of tials
coxpany i8 ome of removing disorimirations and establishing
uniformigggét the same time revising the existiung rates so that :
the several classes of bdusiness connected will bear their equit-
gble proportion of the cost of serving.

The Gas snd Electric Division of this Commisaion has
analyzed the electric business of this company and bhas given
considersation to all the Ffactors involved in connection with
the readjustment of rates. From the ovidence in this case I
£4nd the following rates to be fair and reasozsble rates Zor
electric service in the territory served by the California
Telephone and Light Company.




SCERDULE No. 1
GENZRAL LIGHDING RATE.

Based on the monthly consumption ror meter

10¢ per kilowett hour for the first 100 kilowatt hours

5¢ vor kilowatt hour for oll over 100 kilowatt hours
Note: Motors ¢f 1 horsepowor and less may .
— be included in this schedulo.

MINTAVON CEHARGE

Yinimum morthly charge $1.50 per meter

TERRITORY

This rate applies in all territory sorved witk the
2ollowing exceptions: _

Potter Tallay Distriet
Russian River District south of anmd ineluding Mills Stotion
Sopoms Velley District south of and including Glen Ellen.

SCEEDULE NO. 2

GENERAL LIGETING RATE

Based on the monthly comsumption per meter
10¢ per kilowatt hour £for the 2irst 100 xilowett hours
5¢ per kilowatt houxr for 8ll over 100 kilowatt howrse

¥ote: Notors of 1 horsepower and less may Dde
included in this schedule.

WINTY CEARGE
rininum monthly charge $1.00 por meter

TERRITORY

iz rete applies in the following territory:




Russian River District south of and inecluding mlls Stetion
Sopoma Velley District south of and including Glen Ellexn

SCEEDULE NO. 3
GENERAL LIGETING RATE

Based on the month comsumption per meter

10¢ per kilowatt hour for tae 2irst 100 kilowatt hours

5% per kKilowatt kour £or all over 100 kilowatd howrs

| Yote - Motors of 1 horsepower aud less may be
included in this schedule. '

MINTMOM CHARGE

winimum monthly charge 504 per notexr

Note: AS soon &S 24 hour service is egtablished
the minimum cherge shall be imcressed to
$1.50 pexr month.

Present hours o£ service 7 40 12 07clock el
5 %0 10 o'clock p.m.
TERRI TORY

mhis rate applies im the Potter Valley District only.

SCEEDULE NO. 4

STMMER CODTAGE LIGETING RATE

Tor all territory served

104 per kdlowatt howr.

MINIMNQL CEARGE

% 9.00 in sdvance for six months service
$12.00 in sdvance for twolve months service




SCEEDULE NO. S
SIGH LIGETING RATE

Tor all territory served

his special rate applies to electrical energy supplied Zor
i1luminated signs equipped with time clocks; DALl to be
computed on basis of hours of burning and number axnd size
o2 lamps uced.

RATE

74 per kilowstt houx

SCE=DULE NO. 6
MUNICIPAL STREZD LIGETING

This sehedule of rates spplies to all street, highway and
other pudlic outdoor lighting and includes installation .
and all maintenance, operation and lamp renewals necessary
2or such service in all territory served.

A1l night schedule - 4000 hours buraing por anuum

RATE |

41.75 per month for each 40 Watt or .60 candle power lem

3200 per month for each 60 TWatt or 80 candle power lamp
.25 per month for eack 80 Watt or 100 candle yower lamp
.50 per month Zor each 150 Watt or 250 candle power lamp

SCHEEDULE XO0. 7
GENZRAL POWER RATE

Por all territory

Based on the monthly cbmsumption yor meter

6¢ pexr kilowatt hour for the first 15 kilowatt hours per
‘ horsepower installed

3¢ por kilowatt houx for the next %0 kilowgtt howrs per
horsepower installed

24 per kilowatt hour for all over 45 xilowatt hours per
horsepower installed




DISCOUNT

4 discownt of 10 percent will be allowed 12 consumer.: owngtrans-
2ormers and iz metored on primary 8ide.

MINTUMUN CEARGE

yvinimam monthly charge $1.00 per horsepower ingtelled fLox,
one horsepowexr and OVer.

SCEEDTLE NO. 8

SEASONAL POVER RATE

ror all territory

The following rate applies o electricel onergy supplied ZfoX
gseasonal power purposes; 1. €. pnories, water systens, Srri-
getion, rock orushers, mines, summer resorts, otc.

RATE

Bagsed on the yesrly consunption per Lorscpower installed
Yetors to be read snd consumers billed montdly

64 per kilowatt hour for the first 150 kilowatt hounrs per
horsepower installed

3¢ per kilowatt hour for the next 300 Kilowatt hours per
horsepower installed

2¢ per kilowatt hour for all over 450" kilowett bhours per
rorsepower inctalled

DIscouN?

A dlscount of 10 percent will be allowed i€ consumer:  OowWnS.
traroformers and 1s metored on primery side. ‘

WINTIETM CEARGE

£9.00 por horsepower per yeor but not less than $27.00 por
yoar.

SCHEDULE XC. 9

COVBIKATION COOZING, EEATING, INCUBATING,
E:CUEBIRE and JULA.':.SQIE PO R TATS

For all Torritory

Motors of 3 horsepower and under used fLor punping, cutting,




grinding, mixing and other domestic purposes may be installed
under thiz rate providing the cooking or other sgppliances have
8 rating of 3 kilowatts or more.

RATR

Based on the monthly consumption per meter

4 ¢ per kilowatt hour for the first 50 kilowatt hours
¢ per kilowatt hour for the next 50 kilowatt hours
¢ per kilowatt hour for the next 100 kilowatt hours

12¢ per kilowatt hour for all over 200 kilowatt hours

MINTMUM CHARGE

$1.00 per month for the firsﬁfkilowatta installed,
‘ exclusive of motors
1.00 per month for each additiopnsl 1 kilowatt in-
stalled, exclusive of motors plus $1.00 per
borsepower of motors installed .

SCHEDULE NO. 10
PRIMARY SERVICE RATE

For 8ll territory served

This rate applies to electrical energy suppllied at Primsry
voltage whoere consumer owns axd maintains his own distribution
gysten and transformers; all enexrgy to be measured at

voltage at point where consumexr's line connected with the com-
pany's line. .

RATE

Based on the monthly conauﬁption per hamepower of the
total connected load.

5.0¢ per kilowatt houxr for the first 15 kilowatt
houre por horsepower

2.5¢ per kilowatt hour for the next 30 kilowatt
hours per horsepower '

1.5¢ per kilowatt hour for all over 45 kilowatt
bours porxr horsepower

MINIMOM CEARGE

Xinimum yesrly charge $9.00 per horsepower of the total con-
nected load, proviled the connected load is in excess of 756
horsepover, the minimum yearly charge shall be based or & con~
nected load of 75 horsepower. :




Several of the new rales herein oata‘bl.‘f.ahod’aa:o
of such form &8 to epcoursge the sddition of dusizess, prine
ocipally in connection with seasonsal power, and to enable tae
compsny to build up its bnaineaa", in this direction. Several
of the rates are of such forn;.ﬂaé will slightly increase the
bille of cexrtain consumers, some o0f whom may not contimme the
Borvice under these conditions so that the net effect of these
new rate schedwles will not materially affect the present
‘revenue of the company. Applicant's future lies entirely in
tho intensive development of the territory it occupies to the
grestest extent that Bu:;h development, from a standpoint of
utility service, is possible.

The existing electric rates of the applicant company
have not beon uniformly applied througkout its territory. A '
large numbexr of deviations from filed éohodulea are in effect,
having been continued from the former comstituent companies as
they axinted prior to the comsolidations in 1912 and 1913, It
is the purpose of this opinion &nd order to remove sll such
deviations from regular non~discrinminatory rate schelules, with
the exception of certein large contracts in Zorce, namely, be-
tween the applicant compeny and thé City of Cloverdale Zor
energy supplied to the municipel pumping plant; between sppli-
cant and the City of Healdsburg for off-peak power for tho mu-
nicipal lighting plant; Deiween the applicant company snd the
Glen Ellen State Home for its power supply.

I submit the folléwing form of order:

ORDER

Public hearings having been held in the above

14.




entitled proceedings and said proceedings having been
submitted and now being ready Lor disposition insofar

88 the electric service and rates of the opplicant are
concerped, the Rallroald Commission hereby makes the fol-
lowing findings of fact:

(1) 7The Railroad Commission finds that the
electric ratea, rules, rogulations and practices of the
Californis Telephone and Light Company sare uujust and un~
reasopable insofar as they differ from the rates, rﬁloa,

regulations and practices hereoin esatsblished.

{2) The Railroad Commiesion finds that the
rates, rules.'regulationa and yractices herein estaeblish-
ed are just and reasonable rates, rules, regulations and

practices.

Basing its order on the foregoing findings of
fact and on each statement of fact contained in the opin-

ion which precedes this oxrder, it is he:éeby ordereld as Lol-

lowa:

(1) Csalifornis Telephone and Light Company

18 hereby ordered to establish snd file with the Railroad
Commisgion of the State of Californie on or before July

10, 1917, the rates for the reepective clasees of service
specified 4in the opinion herein as Sohedules 1 - 10, inw
clusive, which rates are found to be Just snd reasonsdle

rates.




(2) Californie Telophone axnd Light Company is
horeby directed to.prepare snd file with the Reilroad Commission
02 the State of Californis om Or before —=----=-July 10---- 1917,

rules and regulations for the service of electricity t; its
territory which shall be sacceptable to this Commiseion.

nhe foregoing Opinion and Order is heredy approved and
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Cormissfox

2T

of the State of California.
Dated at San Prenmcisco, California, tais

day o%ﬁﬁa&; 1917. .
p .

A o W ! .o

RN
"vn
e

& ) LNz
M f - - S
= s

-
-
-
- -
=
ey
o
.

Commis Bl ONOT e

~




